Payment of debt   (7,200)   (7,200)
Proceeds from stock options exercised   1,151   101
Treasury stock purchased   (309)   (371)
Excess tax benefit from stock-based compensation   30   158

Net cash used for financing activities   (1,328)   (7,312)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   221   624

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (5,060)   (9,161)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   29,372   54,249

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 24,312   $ 45,088

Supplemental Cash Flow Information — The Company had income tax payments of $1.1 million and $4.7 million during the three months ended March 31, 2012
and 2011, respectively. The Company had interest payments of $0.1 million and $0.1 million during the three months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011,
respectively.

6

UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS INC.
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL RESULTS

(In thousands, except share-related data)
(Unaudited)

   Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended
   March 31, 2012   March 31, 2011

   GAAP   Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma   GAAP   Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma
Net sales   $103,732   $ —   $103,732   $105,712   $ —   $105,712
Cost of sales   75,405   (277)   75,128   78,133   (277)   77,856

Gross profit   28,327   277   28,604   27,579   277   27,856
Research and development expenses   3,463   3,463   3,257   —   3,257
Selling, general and administrative expenses   22,552   (1,232)   21,320   21,787   (633)   21,154

Operating income   2,312   1,509   3,821   2,535   910   3,445
Interest expense, net   (37)   —   (37)   (85)   —   (85)
Other expense, net   (324)   —   (324)   (34)   —   (34)

Income before provision for income taxes   1,951   1,509   3,460   2,416   910   3,326
Provision for income taxes   (319)   (304)   (623)   (589)   (145)   (734)

Net income   $ 1,632   $ 1,205   $ 2,837   $ 1,827   $ 765   $ 2,592

Earnings per diluted share   $ 0.11   $ 0.08   $ 0.19   $ 0.12   $ 0.05   $ 0.17

(1) To reflect depreciation expense of $0.3 million for the three months ending March 31, 2012 and March 31, 2011, relating to the mark-up in fixed assets

from cost to fair value as part of the Enson Assets Limited acquisition.
(2) To reflect amortization expense for the three months ended March 31, 2012 and March 31, 2011, relating to intangible assets acquired as part of the Enson

Assets Limited and Zilog acquisitions. Also, in the first quarter of 2012, an additional $0.5 million is reflected representing other employee related